IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, )
)
Plaintiff, )
) -
vs. ) Case No. (L K017 - 4O ol
)
)
JERRY LEE NILES, JR. )
)
s ) FILED
SSN: *aie’*_**_7 166 ) GARFIELD COUNTY, OKLA
Defendant. ) JUL 21 2017
JANELLE M. SHARP
INDICTMENT By COURT CLERK
FOR: . DEPUTY COURT CLERK

COUNT 1: MANSLAUGHTER IN THE SECOND DEGREE, 21 0.S. § 716

IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

By the order of the Supreme Court of Oklahoma, the Sixteenth Multicounty Grand Jury
was convened with its principal site to be in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma County, Oklahoma, to
serve from February 27, 2017, for eighteen (18) months, or until the designated presiding judge
determines the Sixteenth Multicounty Grand Jury has reached reasonable completion of its
investigations, but, in any event, no more than twenty-four (24) months from the commencement
of its term. That said Multicounty Grand Jury of the State of Oklahoma, being composed of good
and lawful men and woman, legally drawn and summoned according to law, and then and there
examined, impaneled, sworn, and charged according to law to diligently inquire into, and true

presentment make, of all public offenses againét the State of Oklahoma committed and triable



within the State of Oklahoma, upon their oath, and in the name and by the authority of the State of
Oklahoma, do present and find:
COUNT 1: MANSLAUGHTER IN THE SECOND DEGREE, 21 O.S. §716

On or between June 4, 2016 and June 8, 2016, the crime of MANSLAUGHTER IN THE
SECOND DEGREE was feloniously committed in GARFIELD COUNTY, Oklahoma, by the
defendant JERRY LEE NILES, JR. That is to say that on or between June 4, 2016 and June 8,
2016, Defendant JERRY LEE NILES, JR the duly elected Sheriff of Garfield County,
Oklahoma, willfully, unlawfully and without justifiable or excusable cause, caused the death of
Anthony Dewayne Huff, in a culpable and negligent manner, by causing/allowing Anthony
Dewayne Huff to remain in a restraint chair for over 48 hours without adequate food or water,
while Anthony Dewayne Huff was in the custody of the Garfield County Sheriff’s Department
Jail, which caused his death on June 8, 2016, contrary to the provisions of Section 716 of Title 21
of the Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.
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OKLAHOMA MULTICOUNTY GRAND JURY

VIOLATION AND PENALTY:

COUNT 1: 21 O.S. §716 — Imprisonment in the State Penitentiary not more than four (4) years
and not less than two (2) years, or by imprisonment in a county jail not exceeding one (1) year,
or by a fine not exceeding one (1) $1,000.00, or both fine and imprisonment.



WITNESSES:

Steve Tanio, 1600 Main Street, Woodward, Oklahoma 73801

Aaron Moore, 1020 South 10% Street, Enid, Oklahoma 73701

Andrew Gibson, 216 W. Oxford Ave., Enid, OK 73107

Vanessa Eden, 729 North 14", Enid, Oklahoma 73701

Elaine Raines, 1020 South 10% Street, Enid, Oklahoma 73701

Amanda Pester, 3516 North Grant, Enid, Oklahoma 73701

Vanisa Gay, 424 North Short, Ringwood, Oklahoma 73768

Shawn Galusha, 1020 South 10™ Street, Enid, Oklahoma 73701

John Markus, 28235 North 2780 Road, Okarche, Oklahoma 73762

Jennifer Niles, 610 West Cherokee, Waukomis, Oklahoma

Arturo Saldana, 10716 North Council Road, Apartment 11, Oklahoma City, OK
JoeliMarquez, William S. Key Correctional Center, One William S. Key Boulevard, Ft. Supply,
Oklahoma 73841

Charles Dancer, OSBI — 723 S. Lewis, Stillwater, OK 74076

Vanessa Adkinson, 205 W. Maple Ave., #102, Enid, OK 73701

Marc Harrison, Medical Examiner, 901 North Stonewall, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73117



